
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

MAY 20, 2024 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Merlo Construction Company, Inc. for the 2020 

Pathway Gaps and ADA Compliance Program, in the amount of $155,266.91, plus 

interest earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $   97,177.31 Expense 

$   58,089.60 Retainage 

$ 155,266.91 TOTAL 

 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 142,531.00 Expense 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER Municipal Street Fund 

Expense- 204-446.00-974.478 & 204-446.00-975.021 

Retainage- 204-000.00-211.476 

 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

The 2020 Pathway Gap and ADA Compliance program (formerly the 2019 Pathways 

and ADA program) consisted of approximately 22,070 square feet of concrete 

sidewalk and 2,320 square feet of ADA sidewalk ramps at various locations throughout 

the City. Push button upgrades were also included to improve the safety of pedestrian 

crossings on Haggerty Road, between Eight Mile Road and Nine Mile Road, and on 

Grand River Avenue at the Suburban Collection Showplace and Taft Road 

intersections. This initial contract was split up into nine (9) separate divisions. 

 

After the award of this contract, staff recognized a gap that was missed in the Safe 

Routes to School (SRTS) project. The gap in question was on the south side of Borchart 

Drive, just west of Silvery Lane making it possible for students to better access the 

Orchard Hills Elementary school sidewalk network. Since the SRTS project was already 



let by the Michigan Department of Transportation,  staff  could not change order that 

project and therefore added it to this contract. 

 

With this contract still open and taking advantage of the lower unit prices that Merlo 

was offering, staff change ordered the Meadowbrook Glens Sidewalk Repair Pilot 

Program as well, in the amount of $343,778.50 (Change Order No. 3). 

 

The construction contract was approved at the July 27, 2020, City Council meeting to 

Merlo Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $823,127.40. Staff worked with the 

engineering consultant for this project, OHM-Advisors, to review and verify the final 

contract payment amount of $155,266.91 due to the Contractor. The City Attorney 

reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in acceptable form (Beth 

Saarela, April 12, 2024). 

 

There were seven (7) approved change orders issued on this project resulting in an 

overall increase of $330,077.40 or 40.1% over the0 awarded amount. These approved 

change orders resulted in a final contract price of $1,153,204.80. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Merlo Construction Company, 

Inc., for the 2020 Pathway Gaps and ADA Compliance Program, in the amount of 

$155,266.91, plus interest earned on retainage. 



Me
ad

ow
br

oo
k R

d

Ha
gg

er
ty 

Rd

Nine Mile Rd

Twelve Mile Rd

No
vi 

Rd

Me
ad

ow
br

oo
k R

d

Eight Mile Rd

Eleven Mile Rd

Ten Mile Rd

Be
ck

 Rd

Ha
gg

ert
y R

d

Thirteen Mile
Rd

West Pa rk Dr

Grand River Ave

Ta
ft R

d

West Rd

Ol
dN

ov
iR

d

Wi
xo

m 
Rd

0 1,500 3,000 4,500750
Feet

1 inch = 3,726 feet I

Map Author: Rebecca Runkel
Date:July 1, 2020
Project: 2020 Pathway Gap and ADA Compliance 
Version #: 1.1

Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

2020 Pathway Gap and ADA Compliance Program
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi
Project Area

Segment 43

Segment 120a
Segment 120b
Segment 120c

ADA ImprovementsADA Improvements

Segment 39 Segment 60

Segment 78c

Willowbrook Dr



Park Ridge Rd

Ki
ng

sP
oin

te
Dr

Midtown Cir

Ridge Rd E

Ri
dg

e R
d W

Hampton Ct

Hi
gh

lan
ds

 D
r

Up
lan

d H
ill 

Dr

Ch
ipm

un
k

Trl

Ph
ea

sa
nt

Ru
n

Qu
inc

e D
r

Ca
pit

ol

Ma
no

rP
ar

k D
r

Ha
mp

to
n H

ill 
Rd

Cherry Hill Rd

Loganberry Rdg S

Congress

Knollwood Dr

My rtle
Ct

Park Ridg e Ct

Pin
e C

re
st 

Dr

QueensPointe
Dr

Founta in Park Dr S

Ap
ple

 C
res

t D
r

Loganberry Rdg N

My
rtle

C t

Ten Mile Rd

0 150 300 45075
Feet

1 inch = 356 feet I

Map Author: Keri Blough
Date: April 7, 2022
Project: Sidewalk Repair Program
Version #: 1.0
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

Sidewalk Repair Program
Meadowbrook Glens Subdivision

Map Legend
Sidewalks
Freeway
Major Streets
Minor Streets

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



2020 PATHWAYS AND ADA COMPLIANCE PROGRAM 

 
BEFORE - Beck Road Segment (11 Mile to Providence) 

 

AFTER – Beck Road Segment (11 Mile to Providence) 



 

BEFORE – Wixom Road Segment (Catholic Central to Island Lake Drive) 

 

AFTER – Wixom Road Segment (Catholic Central to Island Lake Drive 



 

BEFORE – Haggerty Road Segment (at Orchard Hills Place Drive) 

 

AFTER – Haggerty Road Segment (at Orchard Hills Place Drive) 



 

BEFORE – Grand River Avenue at Suburban Collection Showplace entrance (east) 

 

AFTER – Grand River Avenue at Suburban Collection Showplace entrance (east) 



 

BEFORE – Grand River Avenue at Suburban Collection Showplace entrance (west) 

 

AFTER – Grand River Avenue at Suburban Collection Showplace entrance (west) 



 

BEFORE – Grand River Avenue at Taft Road Intersection (north) 

 

AFTER - Grand River Avenue at Taft Road Intersection (north) 



 

BEFORE – Willowbrook Drive between Guilford and Village Wood Road 

 

AFTER – Willowbrook Drive between Guilford and Village Wood Road 



 

BEFORE – Safe Routes to School – Borchart Extension (west of Silvery Lane) 

 

AFTER – Safe Routes to School - Borchart Extension (west of Silvery Lane) 



MEADOWBROOK GLENS SIDEWALK REPAIR PROGRAM 

 

BEFORE – 24372 Knollwood Drive 

 

AFTER – 24372 Knollwood Drive 



 

BEFORE – 24669 Apple Crest 

 

AFTER – 24669 Apple Crest 



 

BEFORE – 24802 Park Ridge Road 

 

AFTER – 24802 Park Ridge Road 



 

BEFORE – 41860 Cherry Hill Road 

 

AFTER – 41860 Cherry Hill Road 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
April 12, 2024 

 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: 2020 Pathway Gap and ADA Compliance- Meadowbrook Glens Sidewalk 
Repair Program - Merlo Construction Company, Inc. 

 
Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 2020 Pathway Gap and ADA 
Compliance- Meadowbrook Glens Sidewalk Repair Program Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment  
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien  
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Contractor will be required to provide its Full 
Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final check. Please feel free to contact 
me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 










































































